

No. 16-1005

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

JANEEN MEDINA, individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated, and on behalf of the CHI Plans,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CATHOLIC HEALTH INITIATIVES, a Colorado Corporation, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado
No. 1:13-cv-01249-REB-KLM (Hon. Robert E. Blackburn)

**BRIEF FOR AARP AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT URGING REVERSAL**

WILLIAM ALVARADO RIVERA
MARY ELLEN SIGNORILLE*
AARP Foundation Litigation
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
Tel: (202) 434-2072
warivera@aarp.org
msignorille@aarp.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae AARP

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	ix
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD NARROWLY CONSTRUE ERISA’S CHURCH PLAN EXEMPTION SO THAT IT IS CONSISTENT WITH THE LANGUAGE, LEGISLATIVE HISTORY AND REMEDIAL PURPOSE OF ERISA AND HOLD THAT CHI’S RETIREMENT PLAN DOES NOT FIT WITHIN THE EXEMPTION	4
A. ERISA-Protected Retirement Benefits Are Promised To Employees As Deferred Compensation And Thus Are A Critical Element Of An Employee’s Compensation Package.....	4
B. ERISA’s Statutory Language And Legislative History Require A Finding That ERISA’s Church Plan Exemption Applies Only To Plans Established By Churches.....	7
C. The Court Should Find That CHI Is Not A Church, But A Big Business, And Thus Is Not Entitled To Take Advantage Of The Church Plan Exemption.	10
D. The Court Should Narrowly Construe ERISA’s Church Plan Exemption In Order To Achieve ERISA’s Purpose That Employees, Including CHI’s, Receive Their Promised Pension Benefits.....	16

1.	Approving Chi’s Claimed Church Plan Exemption Leaves Participants Without Erisa’s Minimum Plan Funding Protections And Insurance Guarantees, Both Of Which Ensure Participants Will Receive Their Benefits.....	16
2.	Approving Chi’s Claimed Church Plan Exemption Leaves Participants Without Protection From Reductions To, Or Elimination Of, Their Pension Benefits.	19
3.	Approving CHI’s Claimed Church Plan Exemption Leaves Participants Without ERISA’s Fiduciary Protections Against Mismanagement and Abuses.....	21
4.	Approving Chi’s Claimed Church Plan Exemption Leaves Participants Without The Assurance Of Erisa's Disclosure Scheme.	23
	CONCLUSION	26
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
	CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	28
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981).....	26
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997).....	21
<i>Cent. Laborers' Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004)	1, 19, 20
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	1
<i>Comm'r of Internal Revenue v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993).....	23
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Woods</i> , 743 F.3d 689 (10th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 604 (2013).....	1
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993)	6
<i>Kaplan v. St. Peter's Healthcare Sys.</i> , 810 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2015) ..	1, 2, 10, 16, 18
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	26
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....	2, 6, 19, 24, 26
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014).....	7
<i>Stapleton v. Advocate Health Care Network</i> , 817 F.3d 517 (7th Cir. 2016).....	1, 10, 16
Statutes	
Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA), 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001-1461 (2012)	2

§ 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1001.....	23, 24
§ 2(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(a).....	16, 20
§ 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b).....	2, 16, 22
§ 333(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(A).....	7
§ 4(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1003(b).....	6, 18
§ 4(b)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1003(b)(2).....	10
§ 101, 29 U.S.C. § 1021.....	24
§ 101(f), 29 U.S.C. § 1021(f).....	24
§ 102, 29 U.S.C. §1022.....	24
§ 102(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1022(b).....	24
§ 103, 29 U.S.C. § 1023.....	24
§ 104, 29 U.S.C. § 1024.....	24
§ 104(b)(4), 29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)(4).....	24
§ 203(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1053(a)(1).....	20
§ 204(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(a).....	20
§ 204(b)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(b)(1).....	20
§ 204(b)(1)(H), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(b)(1)(H).....	20
§ 204(g), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(g).....	20
§ 204(h), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(h).....	24
§ 205(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1055(a).....	21
§ 205(c)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1055(c)(2).....	21
§ 206(d), 29 U.S.C. § 1056(d).....	21
§ 302, 29 U.S.C. § 1082.....	17
§ 303, 29 U.S.C. § 1083.....	17
§ 403, 29 U.S.C. § 1103.....	22
§ 404(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1).....	22
§ 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A).....	22
§ 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B).....	22
§ 404(a)(1)(C), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(C).....	22
§ 404(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D).....	22
§ 406, 29 U.S.C. § 1106.....	23
§ 4002, 29 U.S.C. § 1302.....	18
§ 4005, 29 U.S.C. § 1305.....	18

§ 4006, 29 U.S.C. § 1306.....	18
§ 4007, 29 U.S.C. § 1307.....	18

Legislative History

120 Cong. Rec. 29928 (1974)	5
125 Cong. Rec. 10,052 (1979)	8, 9, 15, 19
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 93-1280 (1974), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5038	17
<i>Miscellaneous Pension Bills: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Private Pension Plans and Emp. Fringe Benefits of the S. Comm. on Finance, 96th Cong. (Comm. Print Dec. 4, 1979)</i>	8, 9, 15
<i>Private Pension Plans, 1966: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Fiscal Policy of the J. Economic Comm., 89th Cong. (1966)</i>	19
S. Rep. No. 93-127 (1973), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4838	5
S. Rep. No. 93-383 (1974), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4890	4, 8
Subcomm. on Labor of the S. Comm. on Labor and Public Welfare, Legislative History of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974: Public Law 93-406, Vol. III (U.S. Gov't. Printing Off. 1976)	23

Other Authorities

<i>2015 Financial Report, CATHOLIC HEALTH INITIATIVES 1, http:// chiannualreport.net/2015Pdfs/Financials.pdf</i>	10, 14, 15
<i>About, ASCENSION HEALTH, http://www.ascension.org/about</i>	2

<i>About Providence</i> , PROVIDENCE HEALTH AND SERVICES, http://www2.providence.org/phs/Pages/default.aspx	2
<i>About Us</i> , CATHOLIC HEALTH INITIATIVES, http://catholichealthinitiatives.org/about-us-39752	10, 11
<i>About Us</i> , DIGNITY HEALTH, https://www.dignityhealth.org/cm/content/pages/about-us.asp	2
<i>About Us</i> , TRINITY HEALTH, http://www.trinity-health.org/about-us	2
AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY (4th ed. 2000).....	7
Sudipto Banerjee, <i>Income Composition, Income Trends, and Income Shortfalls of Older Households</i> , EBRI ISSUE BRIEF NO. 383, Feb. 2013, http://www.ebri.org/pdf/briefspdf/ebri_ib_02-13.no383.incmeld.pdf	5
Catholic Health Initiatives, Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax (Form 990) FOUNDATION CENTER (2013), http://990s.foundationcenter.org/990_pdf_archive/470/470617373/470617373_201406_990.pdf?_ga=1.161158207.341367125.1455837642	13, 14, 15
Danica Coto, <i>Puerto Rico church strips teachers of pension amid crisis</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS, Apr. 12, 2016, http://bigstory.ap.org/article/d6c5bcd340a94e06858c6fd230bb5ec1/puerto-rico-church-strips-teachers-pension-amid-crisis	3
<i>Fast Facts</i> , PARTNERS HEALTHCARE, http://www.partners.org/Newsroom/default.aspx	2
Teresa Ghilarducci, <i>Pensions and the Uses of Ignorance by Unions and Firms</i> , 11(2) J. Labor Res. 203 (1990)	4, 5
History at Company Profile, Catholic Health Initiatives MarketLine (Aug. 12, 2015), https://web.a.ebscohost.com/ehost/pdfviewer/pdfviewer?vid=3&sid=7d11a76d-ec34-49b5-843e-f00254af9e64%40sessionmgr4003&hid=4112	12

<i>Information Concerning Catholic Health Initiatives and the CHI Reporting Group as of and for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2015</i> CATHOLIC HEALTH INITIATIVES (2015), http://catholichealthinitiatives.org/documents/Financial_Information/CHI%20Reporting%20Group%20Annual%20Report%20June%2030%2C%202015.pdf	2, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18
John H. Langbein, <i>The Supreme Court Flunks Trusts</i> , 1990 Sup. Ct. Rev. 207 (1991)	21
John H. Langbein, Susan J. Stabile, & Bruce A. Wolk, <i>Pension and Employee Benefit Law</i> (4th ed. 2006).	18
<i>Pastor Salaries</i> , http://www1.salary.com/Pastor-salary.html	15
Ed Sealover, <i>Coloradans among 75 most powerful health care leaders</i> , DENVER BUSINESS JOURNAL (Aug. 24, 2015), http://www.bizjournals.com/denver/news/2015/08/24/3coloradans-among-75-most-powerful-health-care.html	15
Norman Stein et al., <i>An Article of Faith: The Gratuuity Theory of Pensions and Faux Church Plans</i> , EMP. BENEFITS COMM. NEWSLETTER (ABA Section of Labor and Emp't Law, Chicago, Ill.), Summer 2014, www.americanbar.org/content/newsletter/groups/labor_law/ebc_newsletter/14_sum_ebc_news/faith.html	3, 6
<i>Top Not-for-Profit Hospital Systems, 2013</i> , MODERN HEALTHCARE (Dec. 2, 2014)	2
Treasury Inspector General for Tax Administration, No. 2010-10-097, <i>Statistical Trends in Retirement Plans</i> (Aug. 9, 2010), http://www.treas.gov/tigta/auditreports/2010reports/201010097fr.pdf	6
James A. Wooten, <i>ERISA: A Political History</i> (2004)	17, 21
